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HISTORIC RESOURCE COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
 

AGENDA: February 10, 2025 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Proposal to delist the Redman-Hirahara House per County Code section 16.42.060.  The Redman 

– Hirahara House has deteriorated to such an extent that delisting and eventual demolition will 

be necessary.  The HRC will consider this matter and make recommendations to the Board of 

Supervisors that it approve delisting and demolition of the building and to meet the requirements 

of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), recommend that the Board of Supervisors 

(BOS) have prepared and file a Notice of Exemption.  

 

BACKGROUND  

The Redman-Hirahara House was built in 1897 by William Henry Weeks as a two-story Queen 

Anne Style home for the Redman family.  Mr. Weeks was prolific in building large and 

expensive, stately homes in the Watsonville area, some of which still stand in the City of 

Watsonville.  In 1937 the house was sold by the Redman’s to Mr. Tao who then sold it to the 

Hirahara family in 1940 whereupon one of the last members of the Hirahara house resided until 

1986, and when the house was listed as “vacant”. 

 

The Redman-Hirahara house is located at 1635 West Beach Street in Santa Cruz County on the 

outskirts of the City of Watsonville and is visible from Highway 1.  In 2004, the building was 

listed in the National Register of Historic Places by the Redman Foundation as an NR-1 

property, which nullified the County’s 1986 DPR Form 523 that classified this home as NR-4 (a 

lower level of historic significance).  The National Register report is included as exhibit B.  The 

building has been vacant and essentially unattended or maintained since 1986 and has been 

deteriorating since.  Because of its significant deteriorated condition, combined with  there being 

no interest in the community or current or previous property owners to restore the building, the 

Historic Resources Commission determined that it would be best to delist the building using the 

protocols prescribed in County Code Section 16.42.060(B)(c), with possible demolition. The 

HRC has discussed this matter for many years but as of December 2023 the HRC has 

recommended that County staff initiate delisting per County Code section 16.42.060 - 

Development Procedures for Designated Historic Resources. Delisting is a required prerequisite 

to demolition of this structure.  

 

ANALYSIS 

As required by County Code section 16.42.060, a building inspection report was prepared by the 

County’s Building Inspector, and an architectural assessment was prepared by Kent Seavey.  

Both reports are dated December 2024 and included herein as exhibits C and D. .  The results 
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indicate that the structure is unhabitable and has lost its historic integrity due to deterioration. 

With these reports there is a preponderance of evidence that the once historic house is no longer 

historic and is a health and safety hazard, thereby justifying delisting the structure and eventually 

demolishing it.   

 

The following code section prescribes the procedures related to delisting and potential 

demolition of a building. 

 

16.42.060 Development procedures for designated historic resources. 

(A)    Applications for Historic Review. Applications for historic resource preservation plan 

approval or sign review shall be filed with the Planning Department in accordance with the 

procedures of SCCC 18.10.117 through 18.10.119, and the administrative application 

requirements as established by the Historic Resources Commission. 

(B)    Demolition and Relocation. 

(1)    Application Requirements. For projects involving demolition of the historic structure, 

or involving relocation of an historical structure, the application submittal shall also include: 

(a)    A special inspections report from the County Planning Department on the condition 

of the structure; and 

(b)    An historical documentation report prepared according to guidelines established by 

the Historic Resources Commission. The report shall contain the following: 

(i)    Information which supports the claim that preservation is not feasible due to 

the deteriorated condition of the structure or object, or would create exceptional 

hardship, or is necessary to alleviate a dangerous condition. 

(ii)    Provisions to preserve the historic values of the structure or object by 

documentation and/or preservation of artifacts and building materials. 

(c)    Provisions to offer the structure to the general public for removal or dismantling for 

salvage at no cost or remuneration to the applicant. The availability of the structure shall 

be advertised by means of an one-eighth-page display ad in a paper of general circulation 

in the County of Santa Cruz, at least twice during a 30-day period. The advertisement 

shall include the address at which the structure proposed for demolition is located, 

information as to how arrangements can be made for relocation (through moving or 

dismantling) of the structure proposed for demolition, and the date after which a 

demolition permit may be issued. Evidence of this publication must be submitted prior to 

issuance of a demolition permit. This is not applicable to projects involving the relocation 

of the historic resource on the same site. 

(2)    Processing. Demolition applications shall be processed as follows: 

(a)    The complete demolition of the entirety of a landmark or contributing resource shall 

require a public hearing and recommendation by the Historic Resources Commission and 

a public hearing and final action by the Board of Supervisors. 

(b)    The partial demolition, as defined in SCCC 16.42.030(C), of a landmark or 

contributing resource shall require a public hearing and final action by the Historic 

Resources Commission. The Historic Resources Commission may, at their discretion, 

refer the final action to the Board of Supervisors. 

(c)    Lesser demolition, not meeting the definition of “demolition” in SCCC 

16.42.030(C), of a landmark or contributing resource may be approved or denied without 

public hearing by the Planning Director. The Planning Director, at his or her discretion, 

may refer the final action to the Historic Resources Commission. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

The delisting and anticipated eventual demolition of the Redman-Hirahara House will require a 

Notice of Exemption (NOE) per CEQA Guidelines Section 15062(c)(2) and filed with the 

County Clerk following BOS action.  

 

CEQA Guidelines 15064.5a.2, states, “a structure included in a local register is presumed to be 

historical or culturally significant unless the preponderance of evidence demonstrates otherwise.”  

In this case, the preponderance of evidence is the combination of the building inspection and 

architectural historian reports completed in December 2024 and included herein as Exhibits C 

and D, which conclude that the structure has lost its historical or cultural significance, is 

unhabitable and dangerous.  These two reports constitute the “preponderance of evidence” and so 

would be the basis in which the delisting and demolition or its removal could be exempt from 

CEQA through filing a Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk.  The Exemption is based on 

CEQA Guidelines 15061(b)(3), which states, 

 

The activity is covered by the common-sense exemption that CEQA applies only to 

projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment.  

Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in 

question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject 

to CEQA.   

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  

The building inspection report and the architectural history report were funded by the property 

owner.  The two advertisements in the aforementioned prescribed County code section will be 

paid for by the County. No other costs are anticipated to be incurred by the County. Therefore, 

this delisting has minimal and insignificant impact to County finances. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Review the building inspection and architectural assessment reports and discuss the 

delisting process;  

2. Direct staff to advertise the availability of the Redman-Hirahara House for removal or 

dismantling for salvage in a display ad in a paper of general circulation in the County of 

Santa Cruz for a period of 30-days, and the date after which a demolition permit may be 

issued;  

3. Direct staff to carry forward the HRC recommendation to delist the Redman-Hirahara 

House to the BOS; and  

4. Direct staff to prepare a Notice of Exemption per CEQA Guidelines Section 15061 and 

file with the County Clerk per CEQA Guidelines Section 15062. 

 

 

Exhibits 

A. Letter to property owner 

B. National Register Report 

C. Building Inspection Report 

D. Historic Assessment 
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Redman Hirahara House Building Inspection  12.17.24 

Permit number B-246850, 320 Lee Rd. Watsonville, CA 95076  

Publicly sourced links:   

Exterior:   Bing Videos 

  Bing Videos 

Interior: Bing Videos 

Building Inspection Observations: 

 

On 12/17/24, a building inspection was serviced for the above listed permit number and address.   

At the direction of the Building Official, the inspection was to be conducted with consideration of the 

Uniform Housing Code (included herein).   

The building inspector met with 2 individuals who identified themselves as the owners, Juggy and Sunny 

Tut.  The building inspection from the exterior was performed, by the Supervising Building Inspector. 

The structure is surrounded by chain link fencing with overgrown vegetation to prevent access to the 

interior.  The majority of fenestration was missing or damaged, holes were evident on wall surfaces and 

roof planes, portions of roofs were supported by cribbing.   

The structure does not rest on a foundation.  There appeared to be no connection to sanitary sewer or 

septic systems.  There was no observable connection to electrical or utilities. 

 

1997 Uniform Housing Code, 1001.1 General (definition) “any building or portion thereof, including any 

dwelling unit, guest room or suit of rooms, or the premises on which the same is located, in which there 

exists any of the conditions referenced in the section to an extent that endangers the life, limb, health, 

property, safety or welfare of the public or the occupants thereof, shall be deemed and hereby are 

declared to be substandard buildings.” 

Applicable sections: 

1001.2  Inadequate Sanitation: subsections 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14. 

Summary description:  without a physical walk-through inspection, based on publicly available 

information, there appear to be no functioning lavatories, kitchen facilities, electrical, plumbing, or 

heating to support habitation.  Further, lack of maintenance and dilapidated conditions were apparent 

regarding wall coverings, fenestration, roof integrity and/or holes.  
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1001.3  Structural Hazards: subsections 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7. 

Summary Description: While not an engineer supported structural analysis, the structure appears to 

have been relocated, and does not rest on a foundation.  Cribbing and other means of support are left in 

place of properly supportive structural members for framing point loads.  Missing/deteriorated 

diaphragm members suggest the floors and ceilings are improperly supported to carry the live load of 

occupancy.  Roof framing is exposed and likely missing or deteriorated.   

 

1001.5, 1001.6, 1001.7: Hazardous electrical wiring, Plumbing and Mechanical equipment: 

Summary Description:  without a physical walk through, a verified assessment of these features cannot 

be made, however photos and videos publicly available suggest these aspects are insufficient to support 

occupancy.   

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



Uniform Housing Code:  

1997 UNIFORM HOUSING CODE 19 Chapter 10 SUBSTANDARD BUILDINGS SECTION 1001  DEFINITION  

1001.1 General. Any building or portion thereof that is determined to be an unsafe building in 

accordance with Section 102 of the Building Code, or any building or portion thereof, including any 

dwelling unit, guest room or suite of rooms, or the premises on which the same is located, in which 

there exists any of the conditions referenced in this section to an extent that endangers the life, limb, 

health, property, safety or welfare of the public or the occupants thereof, shall be deemed and hereby 

are declared to be substandard buildings.  

1001.2 Inadequate Sanitation. Buildings or portions thereof shall be deemed substandard when they are 

insanitary. Inadequate sanitation shall include, but not be limited to, the following:  

1. Lack of or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub or shower in a dwelling unit or lodging house.  

2. Lack of or improper water closets, lavatories, and bathtubs or showers per number of guests in a 

hotel.  

3. Lack of or improper kitchen sink in a dwelling unit.  

4. Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures in a hotel.  

5. Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures in a dwelling unit or lodging house.  

6. Lack of adequate heating facilities.  

7. Lack of or improper operation of required ventilating equipment.  

8. Lack of minimum amounts of natural light and ventilation required by this code.  

9. Room and space dimensions less than required by this code.  

10. Lack of required electrical lighting.  

11. Dampness of habitable rooms.  

12. Infestation of insects, vermin or rodents as determined by the health officer.  

13. General dilapidation or improper maintenance.  

14. Lack of connection to required sewage disposal system.  

15. Lack of adequate garbage and rubbish storage and removal facilities as determined by the health 

officer.  

1001.3 Structural Hazards. Buildings or portions thereof shall be deemed substandard when they are or 

contain structural hazards. Structural hazards shall include, but not be limited to, the following:  

1. Deteriorated or inadequate foundations.  

2. Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports.  

3. Flooring or floor supports of insufficient size to carry imposed loads with safety.  

4. Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that split, lean, list or buckle due to defective 

material or deterioration.  



5. Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that are of insufficient size to carry imposed 

loads with safety.  

6. Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports, or other horizontal members that sag, split or 

buckle due to defective material or deterioration.  

7. Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports, or other horizontal members that are of 

insufficient size to carry im posed loads with safety.  

8. Fireplaces or chimneys that list, bulge or settle due to defective material or deterioration.  

9. Fireplaces or chimneys that are of insufficient size or strength to carry imposed loads with safety.  

1001.4 Nuisance. Buildings or portions thereof in which there exists any nuisance as defined in this code 

are deemed substandard buildings.  

1001.5 Hazardous Electrical Wiring. Electrical wiring that was installed in violation of code requirements 

in effect at the time of installation or electrical wiring not installed in accordance with generally 

accepted construction practices in areas where no codes were in effect or that has not been maintained 

in good condition or that is not being used in a safe manner shall be considered substandard.  

1001.6 Hazardous Plumbing. Plumbing that was installed in violation of code requirements in effect at 

the time of installation or plumbing not installed in accordance with generally accepted construction 

practices in areas where no codes were in effect or that has not been maintained in good condition or 

that is not free of cross-connections or siphonage between fixtures shall be considered substandard. 

1001.7 Hazardous Mechanical Equipment. Mechanical equipment that was installed in violation of code 

requirements in effect at the time of installation or mechanical equipment not installed in accordance 

with generally accepted construction practices in areas where no codes were in effect or that has not 

been maintained in good and safe condition shall be considered substandard.  

1001.8 Faulty Weather Protection. Buildings or portions thereof shall be considered substandard when 

they have faulty weather protection, which shall include, but not be limited to, the following:  

1. Deteriorated, crumbling or loose plaster.  

2. Deteriorated or ineffective waterproofing of exterior walls, roof, foundations or floors, including 

broken windows or doors.  

3. Defective or lack of weather protection for exterior wall coverings, including lack of paint, or 

weathering due to lack of paint or other approved protective covering.  

4. Broken, rotted, split or buckled exterior wall coverings or roof coverings. 1001.9 Fire Hazard. Any 

building or portion thereof, device, apparatus, equipment, combustible waste, or vegetation that, in the 

opinion of the chief of the fire department, is in such a condition as to cause a fire or explosion or 

provide a ready fuel to augment the spread and intensity of fire or explosion arising from any cause shall 

be considered substandard.  

1001.10 Faulty Materials of Construction. The use of materials of construction, except those that are 

specifically allowed or approved by this code and the Building Code, and that have been adequately 

maintained in good and safe condition, shall cause a building to be substandard.  

1001.11 Hazardous or Insanitary Premises. The accumulation of weeds, vegetation, junk, dead organic 

matter, debris, garbage, offal, rat harborages, stagnant water, combustible materials, and similar 

materials or conditions on a premises constitutes fire, health or safety hazards that shall be abated in 

accordance with the procedures specified in Chapter 11 of this code.  



1001.12 Inadequate Exits. Except for those buildings or portions thereof that have been provided with 

adequate exit facilities conforming to the provisions of this code, buildings or portions thereof whose 

exit facilities were installed in violation of code requirements in effect at the time of their construction 

or whose exit facilities have not been increased in number or width in relation to any increase in 

occupant load due to alterations, additions or change in use or occupancy subsequent to the time of 

construction shall be considered substandard. Notwithstanding compliance with code requirements in 

effect at the time of their construction, buildings or portions thereof shall be considered substandard 

when the building official finds that an unsafe condition exists through an improper location of exits, a 

lack of an adequate number or width of exits, or when other conditions exist that are dangerous to 

human life.  

1001.13 Inadequate Fire-protection or Firefighting Equipment. Buildings or portions thereof shall be 

considered substandard when they are not provided with the fire-resistive construction or fire-

extinguishing systems or equipment required by this code, except those buildings or portions thereof 

that conformed with all applicable laws at the time of their construction and whose fire-resistive 

integrity and fire-extinguishing systems or equipment have been adequately maintained and improved 

in relation to any increase in occupant load, alteration or addition, or any change in occupancy.  

1001.14 Improper Occupancy. All buildings or portions thereof occupied for living, sleeping, cooking or 

dining purposes that were not designed or intended to be used for such occupancies shall be considered 

substandard. 
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